We believe that the historical results of operations and financial condition prior to April 15, 2015, the date the Reorganization Transactions and
our IPO were completed, are not comparable to the results of operations and financial condition for subsequent periods. As such, we have
presented select pro forma financial information in certain ensuing tables to provide a more meaningful basis for comparison of future financial
results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 gives effect to the Reorganization
Transactions described in Note 15 and in our Registration Statement filed on Form S-1 (File No. 333-194473) (as amended, the �Registration
Statement�), as if each had occurred on January 1, 2015.

The unaudited pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results of
operations that would have been achieved had the Reorganization Transactions and our IPO been consummated on the date indicated and do not
purport to be indicative of results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

39

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

64

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Trading income, net $ 213,930 $ � $ 213,930
Interest and dividends income 5,182 � 5,182
Technology services 2,416 � 2,416
Total revenues 221,528 � 221,528

Expenses:
Brokerage, exchange and clearance fees, net 61,138 � 61,138
Communication and data processing 17,943 � 17,943
Employee compensation and payroll taxes 26,900 4,767(a) 31,667
Interest and dividends expense 9,566 � 9,566
Operations and administrative 5,762 � 5,762
Depreciation and amortization 8,195 � 8,195
Amortization of purchased intangibles and acquired capitalized
software 53 � 53
Termination of office leases 2,729 � 2,729
Equipment write-off 1,468 � 1,468
Financing interest expense on senior secured credit facility 7,602 (628)(b) 6,974
Total operating expenses 141,356 4,139 145,495

Income before income taxes 80,172 (4,139) 76,033
Provision for income taxes 2,728 6,688(c) 9,416
Net income $ 77,444 $ (10,827) $ 66,617

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest � (55,141)(d) (55,141)

Net income attributable to Virtu Financial, Inc. $ � $ � $ 11,476

Pro forma earnings per share to Class A stockholders:
Basic $ 0.33
Diluted $ 0.33

Pro forma weighted average number of shares used in
computing earnings per share:
Basic 34,305,052
Diluted 34,305,052

40

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

65

Table of Contents

Notes on Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(a) Reflects approximately $3.1 million and $1.7 million of expected non-cash compensation expenses in respect of the time-based vesting of